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CLUSTER : Finance
UNIT : Revenue
TARIFF : Determination of Rates

1.2.5 DETERMINATION OF RATES

In terms of Section 8 of the Local Government: Property Rates Act, 2004 read together with the Rates Policy,
as amended, and to be adopted with the current budget, the Municipality may levy different Rates for
different categories of Property.

That the rate randage for the said financial year for the eThekwini Municipality, be and is hereby assessed and
levied for the following categories at:

Categories 2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021
Cents in the Cents in the Cents in the
rand rand rand

Residential at 1.1191 1.1255 1.2032
Agricultural at 0.2798 0.2814 0.3008
Industrial at 3.2748 3.2936 3.5208
Business and commercial at 2.5375 2.5520 2.7281
Public service infrastructure at 0.2798 0.2814 0.3008
Vacant land at 5.0176 5.0464 5.3946
Unauthorised or illegal development or use

and abandoned property or building at 7.8337 7.8787 8.4223
Rural Residential at 1.1191 1.1255 1.2032
Urban Development Line at 1.6558 1.6653 1.7802

Multiple-Use Property will be dealt with in accordance with the Rates Policy.
1.2.6 EXEMPTIONS, REBATES AND REDUCTIONS

That the following reductions on the market value of the property and rebates on the rates payable, be and are
hereby granted in accordance with the Rates Policy.

1.2.6.1 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

That in addition to the statutory reduction of R 15 000, a further reduction of R 105 000 be and is hereby
approved for property values exceeding R 230 000. The conversion of the aforementioned residential reduction
into an application driven rebate is hereby extended by one year to the 2018/2019 financial year.

1.2.6.2 PUBLIC BENEFIT ORGANISATIONS

That on application and approval, only Public Benefit Organisations listed in clause 7.5 of the Municipality’s
Rates Policy 2017/2018 shall receive an exemption from rates.

1.2.6.3 SENIOR CITIZENS, DISABILITY GRANTEES / MEDICALLY BOARDED PERSONS AND CHILD
HEADED HOUSEHOLDS

(i) That in addition to the reduction in 1.2.6.1 above, a rebate not exceeding R 4 364 or such lesser
amount as may otherwise be payable, be and is hereby approved for qualifying Senior Citizens,
disability grantees / medically boarded persons and child headed households as defined in the rates
policy.



(i1) That it be and is hereby resolved to place a maximum limit of R2 million on the value of the property,
in order to qualify for the Senior Citizens rebate in (i) above.

(iii) That it be and is hereby resolved that a rebate under clause 7.2.2.(g) of the rates policy may be
granted to qualifying Senior Citizens who are trustees in a trust, notwithstanding that an independent
professional person also holds office as a trustee and does not meet the qualifying criteria.

1.2.6.4 LIFE RIGHTS SCHEMES AND RETIREMENT COMPLEXES

That on application and approval, a 25% rebate be granted to qualifying Life Rights Schemes and Retirement
Complexes registered in terms of the Housing Development Scheme for Retired Persons Act 65 of 1988.

1.2.6.5 SCHOOLS NOT FOR GAIN
That a rebate of 50% be and is hereby granted to qualifying schools not for gain.
1.2.6.6 BED AND BREAKFAST UNDERTAKINGS

That on application and approval a rebate of 50% be granted to all Bed and Breakfast establishments that
satisfy the requirements of the Rates Policy, as amended.

1.2.6.7 GUEST HOUSE UNDERTAKINGS

That on application and approval a rebate of 25% be granted to all Guest House undertakings that have a valid
Registration Certificate issued by eThekwini Municipality.

1.2.6.8 BACK-PACKER LODGES, HOLIDAY ACCOMODATION AND STUDENT ACCOMMODATION

That on application and approval, the following rebates shall apply to Back-packer establishments that satisfy
the requirements of the Rates Policy, as amended:

a) Where up to 40 beds are available to guests, a rebate not exceeding 50% will apply;
b) Where up to 80 beds are available to guests, a rebate not exceeding 25% will apply;

(i) That on application and approval, property let out for the purposes of Holiday Accommodation, be
granted a rebate of 64%

(i1) That on application and approval, property let out for the purposes of Student Accommodation, be
granted a rebate of 25%.

1.2.6.9 NATURAL AND OTHER DISASTERS

(i) That on application and approval a temporary rebate of 75% be granted in respect of property
damaged by disaster for a period of six months or a portion thereof.

(i) That on application and approval, a further temporary rebate of 75% be granted thereafter, for a
period not exceeding six months.



(iii) That the rebate is granted on the category of property prior to damage.

1.2.6.10 VACANT LAND

That the reduction of R 30 000 on the market value of Vacant Land located in ‘outside the Urban Development
Line’, as defined in the amended Rates Policy, be granted.

1.2.6.11 MUNICIPAL PROPERTIES

All municipal owned properties are exempted from property rates, except for Trading Services.
1.2.6.12 NATURE RESERVES AND CONSERVATION AREAS

That on application and approval, nature reserves and conservation areas shall be excluded from rates.
1.2.6.13 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

On application and approval by Council, all non residential developments which fall within the City, as
contemplated in the Economic Development Incentive Policy of Council read together with the Rates Policy
shall receive a rebate limited to :

(i) Green Field Development as defined in the Rates Policy; and
(i) Brown Field Development as defined in the the Rates Policy.

and as per the table below:

VALUE OF DEVELOPMENT REBATE ON TAX PAYABLE IN PERCENTAGE
R (MILLIONS)
0 - 50 15%
51 - 150 25%
151 - 300 50%
301 and above 65%

1.2.6.14  SPECIAL RATING AREAS
(i) That the existing Special Rating Areas as indicated in Annexure A be and are hereby noted.

(i1) That in respect of the Special Rating Areas, additional rates, as indicated in Annexure A hereto, be
approved and levied in respect of each category of property within the boundaries of the Special Rating
Area.

(iii) That for the purposes of clause 9.3.1.2 of the Rates Policy, the minimum total value of properties, be
determined at R400 Million.



1.2.6.15 CONSULATES

That property owned by Consulates be valued and rates be raised and recovered from the Department of
International Relations and Co-operation in terms of the Diplomatic Immunities and Privileges Act 2001
(Act 37 of 2001).

1.2.7 PHASING IN OF RATES

That the following phasing in of rates be and are hereby approved subject to Section 21 of The Local
Government: Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004:

(i) A rate levied on newly rateable property must be phased in over a period of three financial years.

(if) A rate levied on property belonging to a Land Reform Beneficiary or his or her heirs must, after ten
years from the date on which such beneficiary’s title was registered in the office of the Registrar of
Deeds, be phased in over a period of three financial years.

The phasing in discount on properties referred to in (i) and (ii) above will apply as follows:

a) 75% in the first year
b) 50% in the second year
c) 25% in the third year

(iii) A rate levied on newly rateable property owned and used by organizations conducting specified public
benefit activities and registered in terms of the Income Tax Act for those activities must be phased in
over a period of four financial years, with the following phasing in discounts:

a) 100% in the first year
b) 75% in the second year
c) 50% in the third year
d) 25% in the fourth year

1.2.8 FLAT SERVICE CHARGE RATE FOR FORMAL PROPERTIES VALUED BELOW R 185 000 AND INFORMAL
SETTLEMENTS WHERE WATER AND ABLUTION FACILITIES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED

That a flat service charge rate be investigated for formal properties valued below R 185 000 and those informal
settlements where water and ablution facilities have been provided.

1.2.9 DATE OF OPERATION OF DETERMINATION OF RATES

That this determination comes into operation on 1 July 2018.

1.2.10 FINAL DATE FOR PAYMENT OF RATES

(i) Where rates are payable in monthly instalments, such payments shall be in twelve (12) equal or near
equal instalments payable 21 days from the date of account.



(i) Where rates are payable annually the final date for payment shall be 31 October 2018, provided that
where this date falls on a Sunday or public holiday payment shall occur on the last working day prior to
such Sunday or public holiday.

1.2.11 ADMINISTRATION CHARGE ON ARREAR RATES

That the administration charge on arrear rates as referred to in Section 10.7 of the Credit Control and Debt
Collection Policy is determined at 10%. Collection of arrear rates is in accordance with the Credit Control and
Debt Collection Policy.

Interest on Arrears

That the interest rate to be applied to arrear accounts, shall be the interest rate as prescribed by Regulation 9
of the Municipal Property Rates Regulations, 2006.

1.2.12 OTHER TARIFFS AND CHARGES

(i) That other tariffs and charges as circulated with the budget document in terms of section 24(2)(c)(i)
and (ii be approved for the financial year commencing 1 July 2018.

(if) That NERSA’S proposed municipal Electricity Tariff guideline increase of 6.84 %, be hereby approved by
Council, it being recorded that the application supporting this tariff increase is yet to be processed by
NERSA. Any changes to NERSA’s proposed tariff increase will need to be considered by the Council.

(iii) That the average Water tariff increases of 15.0 % for residential properties and 15.5 % for commercial
properties be hereby considered by Council

1.2.13 DOMESTIC WATER DEBT RELIEF PROGRAM

That it be and is hereby resolved to place a maximum limit of R 250 000 on the rateable value of the property
in order to qualify for the Water Debt Relief Program.



ANNEXURE A - 2018/19

ADDITIONAL RATES LEVIED ON SPECIAL RATING AREAS (1.2.6.14 REFERS)

Special Rating Areas

Residenti
al

Business
and
Commerci
al

Industrial

Vacant
Land

Agriculture

Unauth
orised/
abando
ned

Public
Service
infrastruct
ure

a) Precincts bordered by Monty
Naicker, Dorothy Nyembe, Anton
Lembede and Dr Yusuf Dadoo Streets.
(CBD Precinct)

0,00166

0,003765

b)Precinct bordered by Soldiers Way,
Dr AB Xuma Road, Florence Nzama
Street and Bram Fischer Road. (North
East Business Precinct)

0,0005

0,000646

0,00989

c) Precinct bordered by Dorothy
Nyembe Street, Margaret Mncadi
Avenue, Beach Walk and Anton
Lembede Street. (North East Business
Precinct)

0,0005

0,000646

0,00989

d) Precinct bordered by Soldiers
Way, Bram Fischer Road, Sylvester
Ntuli, KE Masinga and Archie Gumede
(Place) Roads. (North East Business
Precinct)

0,0005

0,000646

0,00989

e) Precinct bordered by OR
Tambo Parade, Dr Pixley KaSeme
Street Mall, Rutherford and Gillespie
Streets  (South Beach Precinct).

0,001888

0,004282

0.008467

f)  Umhlanga Promenade Precinct
bordered by Ocean Way (South), Lot
430 (North), Lagoon Drive (West) and
the Indian Ocean (East).

0,001089

0,00247

0,004883

g) Precinct bordered by Burlington
Road, Burlington Drive, Nagel Road,
Windsor Road, Midmar Road and
Henley Road.

0.003177

0.007204

0.014246

0.022241

0.000790

h) Umbhlanga Village Precinct
bordered by Flamingo Lane, Ocean
Way, Lagoon Drive,McCauland
Crescent, Weaver Crescent and the
Ruth First Highway.

0,002635

i) Giba Gorge bordered by N3
Highway (South), Reservoir Road, Jan
Smuts Avenue, Galloway Lane,
Mountbatten Place, Alexander Drive,
King Cetshwayo Highway (East),
Portion 157 of Clifton (North) to Saint
Helier Road (West)

0,000483

0.002164

0,000121




j) Maytime Community bordered by
M13 Highway, Woodside Avenue,
Haygarth Road, Abrey Road, Msonti,
Quilhall Lane, Alexander Avenue,
Mtonbi and Victory Road.

0,003647

0,00827

0.016353

K) Area consisting of the length of
Florida Road, from Lillian Road to
Mitchell’s Park, including properties
on both sides of Florida Road.

0.002978

0,006753

0,008715

h) Westville Perth West Area bounded
by Glencairn Close in the West,
Stanley Teale Road in the South,
Robert Herrick Avenue in the North
and the eastern boundary consisting
of Linford Place and Drayton Place in
Westville

0.004359

0.004359

0.004359
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CLUSTER : Community & Emergency Services
UNIT : Parks, Recreation & Culture

TARIFF  : Community Halls

A B C D E
Amazimtoti Civic Centre Amaoti Cato Crest Adams Mission Bottlebrush
Austerville Bayview iLovu C Emansenseni Burlington
Havenside Belvedere Chesterville Extention Baphela Crowders
Newlands East Besters Clermont Bekulwandle Dinabakubo
Pinetown Civic Halll Chesterville Clermont Sports Hall Oakland Esikhelekehleni
Sastri Park Kwa-Mashu C Duffs Road Bhobhonono Esiweni
Truro Hall Craigeburn Inanda Newtown C Empusheni Hillary Scouts Hall
Umkhumbaan Dassenhoek Folweni Sago Kennedy Road
Umlazi W Greenbury Hambanathi Caneland Club Maphephetheni
Westville Civic Hall Kloof Civic Hall Hambanathi Resource Centre Coffee Farm Umbayi

Yellowwood Park

Kwa-Makhutha (Siphumelele)
Cowies Hill

Kwa-Mashu F

Kwa-Mashu G

Kwa-Mashu Indoor Centre
Lamontville

Marriannridge

Montford

Moorton

Mount View

New Germany Civic Centre
Ngocokazi

Ntuzuma A

Ntuzuma B

Ntuzuma F

Queensburgh

Redfern

Shallcross

Stonebridge

Tongaat (Indoor Sports Centre)
Tongaat Town

Umlazi Indoor Sports Centre
Umlazi K

Umlazi M

Umlazi Q

Inanda Newtown A
iLovu B

Isipingo Beach
Klaarwater

Krantskloof Hostel Hall
Kwa-Dabeka K
Kwa-Dabeka Sub 5 Main
Kwa-Mashu K
Kwandengezi

Lotus Park

Lusaka

Magabheni

Michael Gwala (Inchanga)
Mpumalanga (Main)
Mpumalanga (Unit 4)
Ntuzuma H

Ottwa Civic Hall
Solomon Mahlangu
Terrace Place

Tongaat (Moonsamy Halll)
Tongaat (New Hall)
Tongaat Multi_Purpose Hall
Umbumbulu

Umkomaas

Umlazi AA

Umlazi D

Umlazi G

Umlazi U

Umlazi V

Waterloo

Wiggins

Wyebank

Emmause

Demat

Panekeni

Georgedale

Hazelmere Indoor Hall
Hector Peferson
Inggalabutho

Isikhalo

Itshelimnyama
Kwa-Dabeka (Mcbride)
Kwa-Dabeka (Mhlabunzima)
Kwa-Dabeka D
Kwa-Dabeka H
Kwa-Mashu Youth Cenfre
Kwandengezi (Kwalinda)
Kwandengezi (Sinethemba)
La- Mercy

Link Area

Lower Molweni

Lower Thornwood
Luganda

Madundube

Mpola

Mpumalanga (Unit 1)
Mpumalanga (Unit 6)
Nazerath

Nazerath Island
Ntshongweni

Salem

Sankotshe

Savanna Park

Savannah Park Sport Ground
Sports Ground

Srelitzia

Umbhedula

Verulem ( Jabulani)
Ximba (Main)

Vulamehlo halls( to add)
Zwelitsha
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CLUSTER

: Community & Emergency Services

UNIT : Parks, Recreation & Culture
TARIFF : Swimming Pools
Present Tariff . . Tariff Tariff Present Tariff Tariff Tariff Tariff Tariff
Excludin: Tariff Tariff Includin: Includin Charge i i i i i
9 |excluding Vat |Including Vat 9 9 9
Charge Codes Descripfion (2018/2019) | (2018/2019) < < Codes “ < < < <
9 P (2017/2018) (2019/2020) | (2020/2021) (2017/2018) | (2018/2019) | (2018/2019) | (2019/2020) | (2020/2021)
GRADE A GRADE B
R R R R R R R R R R
PLCD7001CC Students/sc‘ho\urs and children 12 years and under ( must be 7.00 696 8.00 8.00 8.00[PLCD7002¢¢] 600 6.09 7.00 7.00 7.00
accompanied by and adult)
PLCD7004CC | Child Coupon (Book of 30 coupons) 128.00 134.78 155.00 155.00 155.00|PLCD7005C(] 67.00 69.57 80.00 84.00 84.00
PLCD7007CC | Adult 13.00 14.78 17.00 17.00 17.00|PLCD7008CC 9.00 9.57 11.00 12.00 12.00
PLCD7010CC | Adult Coupon (Book of 30 coupons) 259.00 272.17 313.00 313.00 313.00|PLCD7011C(] 145.00 150.43 173.00 182.00 182.00
Racheal Finalyson, Westville and Lahee Park pools, for the
period Dec to Feb from 09h00 fo 17h00
(a) Schools: For training purposes only
(i) Durh_'\_g school h_o_urs from 08:00 to 15:00 (under teacher 600 609 7.00 7.00 7.00|No charge
supervision for training/development purposes) per learner
pep7o2sce | (ii) Exclusive use per lane per hour (learners to pay entrance fees| 44.00] 48.70 56.00 56.00] 56.00[PLCD7029C(] 19.00] 20.00] 23.00] 24.00[ 24.00
b) Schools : Aquatic Events ( exclusive use per hour - minimum 3 hours)
pLcp7022cC | (iif) Exclusive use during school hours T08:00 - T15h00 223.00[ 243.48 280.00 280.00][ 280.00 |PLCD7023C(] 97.00] 101.74] 117.00] 123.00] 123.00
PLCD7025CC | (iv) Exclusive use outside school hours 264.00[ 288.70 332.00 332.00] 332.00|PLCD7026C (| 128.00] 133.04] 153.00] 161.00] 161.00
Non-Profit Organisations - Exclusive Use Per Hour ( minimum 3 hours )
(i) Religious (depends on availability, first preference to Aquatic Events) PLCD7031C(]| 59.00 58.26 67.00 67.00 67.00
(i) Cultural | PLCD7033C(| 69.00 68.70 79.00 79.00 79.00
pco7o3sce (i) NGO's | 131.00] 142.61 164.00 164.00] 164.00PLCD7036C(] 83.00 86.96 100.00 105.00 105.00
includes the use of the pool after normal operating hours/per hour up to 20:00(During summer period only Monday fo Friday)
neomosce  [Ineludes ihe se of the pool afer nomal operafing hours/per 109.00 119.13 137.00 137.oo| 137.00)  NEW I 1 15.00] ]20.87| 139.oo| 145.00] 146.00
(a) Aauatic Clubs : Training Purpose only
picoroisce  |Per Lane Per Hour {members fo produce Club cards for free 54.00 59.13 68.00 68.00 68.00PLCD7020C(| 48.00 50.43 58.00 61.00 61.00
entry. Parents and spectators to pay entrance fee as per tariff.
b) Aquatic Club Events -
PLCD7044cC _|Exclusive use per hour - Min 3 hours 198.00] 216.52 249.00 249.00] 249.00|PLCD7045C(] 113.00] 117.39] 135.00] 142.00] 142.00
Scuba:
Instructors fee ( per hour ) 33.00] 40.00 46.00 46.00] 46.00 NEW | 34.00] 35.65] 41.00] 43.00] 43.00
pLCD7038CC  [Per Lane Per Hour (members fo pay entrance fees as per fariff) 134.00( 160.87 185.00 185.00] 185.00PLCD7039CC| 106.00] 110.43] 127.00] 133.00( 133.00
Synchronised Swimming / Diving:
Instructors fee (per hour ) 32.00 34.78 40.00 40.00 40.00]  NEW 32.00 33.04 38.00 40.00 40.00
PLCD7041CC f:;:g:igigsf?l thereof per hour (members o pay entrance 48.00 53.04 61.00 61.00 61.00[PLCD7042C(] 34.00 35.65 41.00 43.00 43.00
PLCD7044CC__|Exclusive Use Per Hour 198.00 216.52 249.00 249.00 249.00 |PLCD7045C(| 113.00 117.39 135.00 142.00 142.00
Instructors:
pLep7047cC  |Per lane , per month (Learners to pay entrance fee) 346.00] 378.26 435.00 435.00] 435.00|PLCD7048C(| 329.00] 342.61] 394.00] 414.00] 414.00
Underwater Hockey
Per Lane Per Hour ([members to pay entrance fees as per tariff) 53.00] 57.39 66.00 66.00] 66.00 [ 37.00] 39.13] 45.00] 48.00] 48.00
Exclusive Use Per Hour (new) 198.00] 220.87 254.00 254.00] 254.00 | 116.00] 120.87] 139.00] 146.00] 146.00
Professional Coaches:
piep7osoce [ (i) Per lane per month (members fo produce club card) 444.00[ 485.22 558.00 558.00] 558.00|PLCD7051C(] 349.00[ 363.48] 418.00[ 439.00[ 439.00
Learn to Swim - Instructor's Course
(i) Per lane per hour 55.00] 66.09 76.00 76.00] 76.00(N/A
PLCD7007CC (i) Candidate to pay entrance fee as per tariff 16.00] 20.87 24.00 24.00] 24.00
Water Polo
pPLeD7016CC  |Exclusive use per hour 198.00] 216.52 249.00 249.00] 249.00|PLCD7017C(| 122.00[ 126.96] 146.00[ 153.00] 153.00
pLcD7013cC [ Valuables 28.00] 31.30 36.00 36.00] 36.00|PLCD7014C(] 27.00[ 28.70[ 33.00[ 35.00[ 35.00
Other Persons / Organisations
pep7ossce | (i) Weekdays, per hour 223.00 243.48 280.00 280.00 280.00 |PLCD7054C(] 153.00 159.13 183.00 192.00 192.00
PLCD7056CC | (ii) Week-ends, per hour 286.00 312.17 359.00 359.00 359.00 |PLCD7057C(| 192.00 200.00 230.00 242.00 242.00
PLCD7059CC (iii) (a) Exclusive use for functions - non swimming, per hour 770.00 841.74 968.00 968.00 968.00[PLCD7060CC] 467.00 486.09 559.00 587.00 587.00
(b) Refundable Deposit (With regard to (ii)(a) | 1828.00 1997.39 2297.00 2297.00 2 297.00 1789.00 1861.74 2141.00 2248.00 2 248.00
(c) Exclusive use for functions - non swimming, per hour (Clubs| 711.00 778.26 895.00 895.00 895.00 464.00 482.61 555.00 583.00 583.00
Other
Driving schools - Driver training in the parking area- per month.
Note that this service is limited to office times only being 09:00 - 626.00 620.87 714.00 714.00 714.00
17:00
Photo Shoots
The use of any Municipal Swimming pool exclusively for a
picoroszce  |PNO10 shoot (maximum of 10 people) A 10% levy per person in 234.00 255.65 294.00 29400 294.00[PLCD7063C( 9400 97.39 112.00 118.00 118.00
excess of 10 people on the original charge - per hour or part
thereof.
PLCD7066CC___|For Commercial Use per hour or part thereof 594.00 649.57 747.00 747.00 747.00|PLCD7067CC 288.00 299.13 344.00 361.00 361.00
Film Shoot
pLCD7166CC [ The use of any Municipal Swimming pool exclusively for a Film Sh 1406.00[ 1536.52 1767.00 1767.00] 1767.00|PLCD7167C(][ 649.00[ 675.65] 777.00] 816.00[ 816.00
Use of Kings Park Pool Board Room/All boardrooms
PLCD7070CC Per hour (During normal operation hours) 134,00| 146.96 169.00 169,00| 169.00|N/A
Vendors at Kings Park Pool
PLCD7170CC Per vendor per day (Maximum 5 vendors) 405.00] 442.61 509.00 509.00] 509.00

ADMISSIONS TO ANY POOL OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE FREE:

During normal operating hours - or unless authorised by the Deputy Head or his nominee

(i) Pensioner (fo produce card)

(i) A war veteran pensioner (to produce card)

(i) A disability grantee and/or disabled person

(iv) A person who is 60 vears of age or older and who is in possession of a senior citizen's card issued to him by the eThekwini Council or equivalent proof of age and identification
(v) Members of Surf Lifesaving Clubs which operate within he municipality, on production of a membership card or other suitable proof to the Deputy Head or his nominee

(vi) Uniform staff of Metro Police, Fire and Protection Service Departments upon authorisation by the Deputy Head or his nominee for training purposes only

(vil) Unitorm statt ot the South Atrican Police Services and SANDF upon authorisation by the Deputy Head or his nominee  for training purposes only

(viii) Any applications for use of facilities by the eThekwini Sport and Recreation Development Dept, will be at no cost

(ix) Any applications for use of facilities by sport federations,clubs, sports councils, etc. which is endorsed by the Deputy Head of the eThekwini Sport and Recreation Development Department or his
nominee shall be at no cost
(x) Staft ot the eThekwini Municipality on week-days from T06:00 to T08:00 and trom T12:00 to T14:00 (excluding public holidays) upon presentation ot his/her municipal identity card
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CLUSTER : Community & Emergency Services

UNIT : Parks, Recreation & Culture
TARIFF : Swimming Pools
Present !’uriﬁ Tori'! Tclriff Turiff ) 'I‘Iarif.f Present '.ruvifl Tariff . § Tariff Tariff Including
.- Charge Excluding . Tariff Including N
Charge Codes Description Excluding Vat Including Vat
a d d a o Codes a (2018/2019) |Vt (2018/2019)| " 2519/2020) | (2020/2021)
(2017/2018) | (2018/2019) | (2018/2019) | (2019/2020) | (2020/2021) (2017/2018)
5RADE C GRADE D
R R R R R [ R | R [ R [ R [ R
PLCD7003CC Students/scholars and chi\dr'en 12 years and 400 435 500 500 5.00
under ( must be accompanied by and adult)
PLCD7006CC _|Child Coupon [Book of 30 coupons] 2800 5043 58.00 61,00 61.00 No charge
PLCD7009CC [Adult 7.00 6.96 8.00 8.00 8.00
PLCD7012CC | Adult Coupon (Book of 30 coupons) 124.00 128.70 148.00 155.00 155.00
exception of Racheal Finalyson, Westville and
Lahee Park pools, for the period Dec to Feb
(a) Schools: For training purposes only
(i) During school hours from 08:00 to 15:00 (under
teacher supervision for training/development
ournoses) per learner ;
PLCD7030CC | (ii) Exclusive use per lane per hour (learers to pay 19.00] 20.00] 23.00] 24.00] 24.00
(b) Schools : Aquatic Events ( exclusive use per hour - minimum 3 hours)
PLCD7024CC _|(iii) Exclusive use during school hours T08:00 - T15h( 97.00 101.74] 117.00] 123.00] 123.00
PLCD7027CC _|[(iv) Exclusive use outside school hours [ 138.00] 143.48] 165.00] 173.00] 173.00
Non-Profit Organisations - Exclusive Use Per Hour ( minimum 3 hours )
PLCD7032CC | (i) Religious (depends on availability, first preferer| 54.00 161.74 186.00 195.00 195.00
PLCD7034CC | (i) Cultural 56.00 55.65 64.00 64.00 64.00
PLCD7037CC | (iii) NGO's 70.00 73.04 84.00 88.00 88.00
includes the use of the pool after normal operating hours/per hour up to 20:00(During summer period only Monday to Friday)
includes the use of the pool after normal
operatina hours/per hour up to 24:00 ! ]2'OO| 1652 13400 14100 141.00
(a) Aauatic Clubs : Trainina Purpose only.
Per Lane Per Hour (members to produce Club
PLCD7021CC  |cards for free entry. Parents and spectators to 54.00 56.52 65.00 68.00 68.00
pav entrance fee as per tariff.
(b) Aquatic Club Events -
PLCD7046CC _|Exclusive use per hour - Min 3 hours 83.00] 86.96] 100.00] 105.00] 105.00
Scuba: No charge
Instructors fee ( per hour ) 33.00] 35.65] 41.00] 44.00] 44.00
PLCD7040CC__|Per Lane Per Hour ([members fo pay entrance fee 101.00] 106.09| 122.00] 129.00] 129.00
Synchronised Swimming / Diving:
Instructors fee ( per hour ) 37.00 38.26 44.00 46.00 46.00
pLcp7043cc  |PerLane or part hereof per hour (members fo 23.00 23.48 27.00 28.00 28.00
pav entrance fees as per tariffl
PLCD7046CC _ |Exclusive Use Per Hour 73.00 75.65 87.00 91.00 91.00
Instructors:
PLCD7049CC__|Per lane , per month (Learners fo pay enfrance fel 323.00] 335.65] 386.00] 405.00] 405.00
Underwater Hockey
Per Lane Per Hour (members to pay entrance feel 23.00] 23.48] 27.00] 28.00] 28.00
Exclusive Use Per Hour (new) | |
Professional Coaches:
PLCD7052CC _|(i) Per lane per month (members fo produce clut] 297.00] 309.57] 356.00] 374.00] 374.00
Learn to Swim - Instructor's Course
(i) Per lane per hour
(i) Candidate to pay entrance fee as per tariff
Water Polo
PLCD7018CC__|Exclusive use per hour 74.00] 76.52] 88.00[ 92.00] 92.00
PLCD7015CC _[Valuables 23.00] 23.48] 27.00] 28.00] 28.00
Other Persons / Organisations
PLCD7055CC | (i) Weekdays, per hour 167.00 17391 200.00 210.00 210.00 147.00 153.04 176.00 185.00 185.00
PLCD7058CC |(ii) Week-ends, per hour 201.00 208.70 240.00 252.00 252.00 179.00 186.09 214.00 225.00 225.00
PLCD7061CC _ |(iii) (a) Exclusive use for functions - non swimming) 479.00 498.26 573.00 602.00 602.00 438.00 455.65 524.00 550.00 550.00
(b) Refundable Deposit (With regard to (i) (a) )} 1778.00 1762.61 2027.00 2027.00 2027.00 1676.00 1745.22 2007.00 2107.00 2107.00
(c) Exclusive use for functions - non swimming, 448.00 466.96 537.00 564.00 564.00 417.00 43391 499.00 524.00 524.00
Other
Driving schools - Driver training in the parking
area- per month. Note that this service is limited 608.00 602.61 693.00 693.00 693.00 No charge
to office times only being 09:00 - 17:00
Photo Shoots
The use of any Municipal Swimming pool
exclusively for a photo shoot (maximum of 10
PLCD7064CC  |people) A 10% levy per person in excess of 10 108.00 11217 129.00 135.00 135.00(PLCD7065CC 93.00 96.52 111.00 117.00 117.00
people on the original charge - per hour or part
thereof.
PLCD7068CC |For Commercial Use per hour or part thereof 295.00 306.96 353.00 371.00 371.00{PLCD7069CC 267.00 277.39 319.00 335.00 335.00
Film Shoot
PLCD7168CC _[The use of any Municipal Swimming pool exclusiv 659.00] 686.09] 789.00] 828.00] 828.00[PLCD7169CC | 592.00] 616.52] 709.00] 744.00] 744.00
Use of Kings Park Pool Board Room/All boardrooms
Per hour (During normal operation hours)
Vendors at Kings Park Pool
Per vendor per day (Maximum 5 vendors] |

ADMISSIONS TO ANY POOL OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE FREE:

During normal operating hours - or unless authorised by the Deputy Head or his nominee

(i) Pensioner (to produce card)

(i) A war veteran pensioner (to produce card)

(iii) A disability grantee and/or disabled person

(iv) A person who is 60 years of age or older and who is in possession of a senior citizen’s card issued to him by the eThekwini Council or equivalent proof of age and identification
(v) Members of Surf Lifesaving Clubs which operate within he municipality, on production of a membership card or other suitable proof to the Deputy Head or his nominee

(vi) Uniform staff of Metro Police, Fire and Protection Service Departments upon authorisation by the Deputy Head or his nominee for fraining purposes only

(vil) Unitorm statt of the South Atrican Police Services and SANDF upon authorisation by the Deputy Head or his nominee  for training purposes only

(viii) Any applications for use of facilities by the eThekwini Sport and Recreation Development Dept, will be at no cost

(ix) Any applications for use of facilities by sport federations,clubs, sports councils, etc. which is endorsed by the Deputy Head of the eThekwini Sport and Recreation Development Department or his nominee

shall be at no cost
(x) Statt ot the eThekwini Municipality on week-days from T06:00 to T08:00 and from T12:00 to T14:00 (excluding public holidays) upon presentation of his/her municipal identity card
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CLUSTER

:Human Settlements & Infrastructure

UNIT :Electricity
TARIFF :Proposed Connection Fees & Charges - 18/19
NOTE : Connection Fees to increase by inflation for the next two years

*Indicates the numbering as referenced to the First Schedule in the eThekwini Municipality Electricity Supply Bylaws. The First Schedule is now replaced by thi
Schedule of Connection Fees and Charges.

s document,

Item no. |Basic Rate(R) |15% VAT(R) |Total Rate(R)
1 A Connection Fee, subject to Section 2(3) of the Electricity Supply Bylaws;
11 For a single phase (230V) 40A subsidised connection where the electricity is to be purchased on a Scale 9 or Scale 11 energy tariff of the
’ Second Schedule: *1(a)
111 With a small power distribution unit 263.48 39.52 303.00
1.1.2 Without a small power distribution unit 132.17 19.83 152.00
Electrification program for Informal Settlements
Connections will only be approved in accordance with the
policy guidelines as issued by the Department of Energy
113 For a single phase (230V) 20A subsidised connection .. . e
supplied to an informal dwelling, where electricity is to be No charge in instances where all subsidy conditions are
purchased on a prepayment energy tariff of the Second complied with.
Schedule:
Registration of the meter is required upon installation.
NOTE 1 The Engineer may for technical reasons decide to use underground cable.
NOTE 2 There may be additional charges at the rates prescribed in ltem 2 hereof for any supply mains extensions made in excess of one pole and
one span; but excluding any poles and spans used for road crossings.
For connections other than to those referred to in Iltem 1.1 a charge consisting of a Basic Component, a Supply Mains Component, a
1.2 Service Mains Component and a Metering Component shall apply: *1(b)
1.21 A Basic Component as follows: *(b)(i)
Due to the shortage of electricity and constrained electrical network, customers must ensure that the connection capacity requested has
been calculated whilst implementing the latest energy efficiency standards.
1.2.1.1 For single phase 230V connections up to 80A 8 061.74 1209.26 9 271.00
1.21.2 For three phase 400V connections *1(b)(i)(B)iv
a) Up to 80A 15 208.70 2 281.30 17 490.00
b) 81Ato 100A 28 373.91 4 256.09 32 630.00
c) 101A to 120A 58 686.96 8 803.04 67 490.00
d) 121A to 150A 72 469.57 10 870.43 83 340.00
e) 151A to 200A 131 347.83 19 702.17 151 050.00
f) 201A to 250A 163 852.17 24 577.83 188 430.00
9) 251A to 300A 196 313.04 29 446.96 225 760.00
h) 301A to 400A 259 808.70 38 971.30 298 780.00
i) 401A to 500A 323 156.52 48 473.48 371 630.00
j) 501A to 800A 479 793.04 71 968.96 551 762.00
k) 801A to1200A 473 739.13 71 060.87 544 800.00
1) 1201A to 1600A 580 413.91 87 062.09 667 476.00
m) 1601A to 2400A 828 482.61 124 272.39 952 755.00
n) 2401A to 3000A 1132 289.57 169 843.43 1302 133.00

178




CLUSTER

:Human Settlements & Infrastructure

UNIT :Electricity
TARIFF :Proposed Connection Fees & Charges - 18/19
1213 For 11 000V connections, with requested capacity up to 6000kVA:(8 000 kVA available at Engineers discretion)
a) A cost per connection of: 258 426.00 38 763.90 297 189.90
Plus
b) A cost per kVA of requested capacity of: 188.70 28.30 217.00
1.21.4 For 11 000V and 33 000V connections where the requested capacity exceeds 8 000kVA:
The proportionate costs as determined by the Engineer at prevailing rates, for: the supply main extension; the required switch-panels at the
major substation; switchgear at the customer’s premises, and any other costs as deemed appropriate by the Engineer, is charged.
1.2.1.5 For 132 000V connections :
The proportionate costs as determined by the Engineer at prevailing rates, for: 132 000V switch-panels at the 275kV/132kV substation; 132
000V switchgear installed at the customer’s premises, and any other costs as deemed appropriate by the Engineer.
a. Where requested by the Engineer, customers are required to provide brick substations to the Engineer’s specification.
o b. Mini-substations up to requested capacity of 500kVA may be supplied at the Engineers discretion in residential areas only.
NOTE 3
c. The customer shall ensure that all substations shall be positioned with direct public road access. Only in exceptional circumstances shall
the engineer approve otherwise.
1216 Substation Rebate
Where the Engineer requires the applicant to provide a brick substation to feed or from which it is intended to feed other customers, a
reduction shall be applied to the Basic component of the connection charge as follows:
a) Rebate for a brick substation: 4311217 6 466.83 49 579.00
b) Rebate for a distributor substation: 86 213.04 12 931.96 99 145.00
1.2.1.7 Substation Trench Covers (per sq. meter) 1221.30 183.20 1 404.50
1218 For Connections within a Township where a Developer has paid for the Supply Mains, Internal Reticulation and Transformation within:
a) A charge per single phase 230V connection: 2217.39 332.61 2 550.00
b) A charge per three phase 80A 400V connection: 4 400.00 660.00 5 060.00
122 A Metering Component as follows: *(b)(ii) / 1(b)(ii)
1291 Fpr gach SP|It single phase electricity dispenser (connected 1478.26 221.74 1700.00
via pilot wire) up to 60A.
1.2.2.1a) For replacement of Customer User Interface (CUI) 530.43 79.57 610.00
1229 Egrtgzc(:;spllt single phase electricity dispenser (wireless) 1826.09 273.91 2 100.00
For replacement of Customer User Interface (CUI) —
1.2.2.2a) Wireless 669.57 100.43 770.00
1223 For a small power distribution unit : 600.00 90.00 690.00
1.2.2.4 For each single phase meter up to 80A: 904.35 135.65 1 040.00
1225 For each three phase electronic meter up to 120A: 4 478.26 671.74 5150.00
For each set of energy and demand meters suitable per
1.2.2.6 feed:(bulk tariffs) 12 200.00 1830.00 14 030.00
For each three phase (5A) electronic meter (suitable for
1.2.27 Scale 1 tariff greater than 120A) - Excluding communication 4826.09 723.91 5550.00
For each three phase (5A) electronic meter (suitable for
1.2.2.8 CTOU tariff) 7 026.09 1053.91 8 080.00
For Low Voltage current transformer not exceeding 1500A
1.2.2.9 . 448.70 67.30 516.00
(each) :
12210 For Low Voltage current transformer greater than 1500A 2 79.04
e but not exceeding 2000A (each): 526.96 9.0 606.00
For Low Voltage current transformer greater than 2000A
1.2.2.11 but not exceeding 3000A (each): 770.43 115.57 886.00
12212 For Reprogramming of existing electronic meter 643.48 96.52 740.00
12213 For each three phase electronic meter (multi-rate) up to 261 1257 4
e 160A: (Excluding communication modem) 8382.6 57.39 9640.00
Where adequate communication to the keypad is not available via the airdac communication pilot wire for pre-payment metering systems,
NOTE 4 the customer shall provide and install the necessary communication pilot wires.
NOTE 5 Current Transformers are required for supplies greater than 120A
Where a meter is recovered, a rebate as determined by the Engineer is to be applied to the replacement meter. The rebate, however, shall
NOTE 6 not exceed the cost of the replacement meter.
NOTE 7 A change in tariff may require a change in meter.
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CLUSTER

:Human Settlements & Infrastructure

UNIT :Electricity
TARIFF :Proposed Connection Fees & Charges - 18/19
NOTE 8 The type of meter installed shall be at the discretion of the Engineer.
1.2.3 A Service Mains Component as follows: *(b)(iii)
Any dedicated cables feeding into a customer’s premises.
For new 230V connections up to 80A:
1.2.31 A charge for any dedicated cables or lines from meter point to point on the lateral boundary closest to the pole or consumer distribution unit,
charged according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule.
For all connections other than 230V connections, any dedicated cables or lines, charged according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule.
1.2.3.2
A Supply Mains Component, for any mains extension, charged according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule unless a R/kVA*km is
1.2.4 specified:
For all 230V or 400V connections up to 150A (100kVA):
A proportionate share of the cost of LV supply mains extensions, excluding crossovers, in excess of 20 metres per customer if fed by cable,
1.2.41 or 1 span per customer if fed by overhead line.
A proportionate share of the cost of MV supply mains extensions in excess of 200 metres per substation for a requested capacity of up to
150A, according to the ratio of requested capacity to the total capacity that the Engineer envisages supplying from that extension.
For all 400V connections above 150A:
LV supply mains extensions, excluding crossovers, charged according to the installation that would have been sufficient for the requested
capacity.
1.24.2 . ) . . ) . L
A proportionate share of the cost of MV supply mains extensions excluding the first 50 metres of cable per substation laid in the road
reserve or public property, according to the ratio of requested capacity to the total capacity that the Engineer envisages supplying from that
extension.
For 11 000V connections, with requested capacity up to 8000kVA:
A R/kVA*km cost for MV supply mains based on the
1243 requested capacity and the length of the MV cable from the
source 132kV/11kV (or 33kV/11kV) substation, of: 103.48 15.52 119.00
1244 For connections where requested capacity exceeds 8 000kVA:
The proportionate costs as determined by the Engineer at prevailing rates, for any supply mains extensions and any other costs as deemed
a) appropriate by the Engineer.
A charge equal to the product of:
b) a Rand/kVA*km rate determined by the Engineer using actual costs, the length of the 11 000V or 33 000V supply mains from the source
132kV/11kV or 132kV/33kV substation, and the requested capacity.
The 33kV network is being phased out and supply at 33kV is no longer available to new consumers connecting to the grid. Connections will
NOTE 9 only be considered in exceptional circumstances at the discretion of the engineer.
For 132 000V connections:
1245 A charge equal to the product of:
o a Rand/kVA*km rate as determined by the Engineer using actual costs; the length of 132 000V supply mains from the source 275kV/132kV
substation or 132kV switchyard, and the requested capacity.
Where the Engineer has agreed to a second connection, and where the premises have not been allocated as an informal settlement, a full
NOTE 10 |connection fee (all four components) will be charged for.
Where a connection can be supplied from an existing meter-room that has adequate capacity that has been paid for, only the Metering
Component will be charged for.
NOTE 11
Only applicable were upstream network costs have already been recovered.
2.1 Cable shall be charged for in accordance with the following scale:
a) Cables with a standard operating voltage not exceeding 1000V:
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CLUSTER

:Human Settlements & Infrastructure

UNIT :Electricity
TARIFF :Proposed Connection Fees & Charges - 18/19
Cross
Sectional
Area of RATE PER METRE
Conductors Number of Cores Conductor
. . Total Rate

SQ. mm Cable (R) Trenching (R) Basic Rate (R) Incl VAT
10 2 Copper 47.16 58.06 105.22 121.00
16 2 Copper 65.42 58.06 123.48 142.00
25 2 Copper 101.07 58.06 159.13 183.00
16 4 Copper 163.68 58.06 221.74 255.00
35 4 Aluminium 124.55 58.06 182.61 210.00
50 4 Aluminium 161.07 58.06 219.13 252.00
95 4 Aluminium 169.77 58.06 227.83 262.00
95 3 Aluminium 164.55 58.06 222.61 256.00
150 3 Aluminium 407.16 58.06 465.22 535.00
150 4 Aluminium 343.68 58.06 401.74 462.00
185 1 Copper 250.43 - 250.43 288.00
240 1 Aluminium 57.39 - 57.39 66.00
240 3 Aluminium 480.20 58.06 538.26 619.00
240 4 Copper 1459.33 58.06 1517.39 1745.00
240 4 Aluminium 490.64 58.06 548.70 631.00

NOTE 12 These costs are also applied when deriving costs of Low Voltage Busbar and insulated conductor.
b) Cables with a standard voltage exceeding 1000V but not exceeding 11 000V:

Cross Sectional Area of Conductors

RATE PER METRE

SQ. mm
Number of Cores Conductor
Basic Rate (R) 15% VAT (R) Total Rate (R)
95 3]Aluminium 304.35 45.65 350.00
95 3]Aluminium (XLPE) 479.13 71.87 551.00
150 3]Aluminium 392.17 58.83 451.00
150 3]Aluminium (XLPE) 382.61 57.39 440.00
240 3]Aluminium 517.39 77.61 595.00
240 3]Aluminium (XLPE) 738.26 110.74 849.00
300 3|Copper 1451.30 217.70 1669.00
300 3]Aluminium (XLPE) 684.35 102.65 787.00
Trenching / Per Meter 75.65 11.35 87.00
c) |Pilot/TeIephone cables per metre: 92.17 | 13.83 | 106.00
Other types and sizes of cables or conductor specified by the Engineer as being suitable for the service, which
d) are not included in (a), (b) and (c) above, shall be paid for according to the actual cost of supply and installation.

22

a)

Overhead lines shall be charged in accordance with the following scale:

Per pole and metre of overhead line:

Type/Size RATE PER POLE/METRE OF OVERHEAD CONDUCTOR
Voltage Level
of Conductor Basic Rate(R) 15% VAT (R) Total Rate (R)
Low Voltage [10mm CC /m 53.04 7.96 61.00
LV
16mm CC /m 71.30 10.70 82.00
7m Pole (LV CC) 909.57 136.43 1046.00
Low Voltage |25mm ABC /m 29.57 4.43 34.00
LV 50mm ABC /m 64.35 9.65 74.00
95mm ABC /m 97.39 14.61 112.00
9m Pole (LV ABC) 1685.22 252.78 1938.00
Medium
95mm ABC /m 240.87 36.13 277.00
Voltage
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MV

10m Pole (MV ABC)

2224.35

333.65

2 558.00

Medium
Voltage
MV

AAAC Oak /m

45.22

6.78

52.00

AAAC Pine /m

38.26

5.74

44.00

10m Pole (MV AAAC)

2697.39

404.61

3102.00

Other types and sizes of overhead supply specified by the Engineer as being suitable for the service, which is not included in (a) above,
shall be paid for at a rate equal to the actual cost of supply and installation.

Part 3

3.1

kWh meters per test:

Testing of meters:

*10

a)

Single phase:

231.30

34.70

266.00

b)

Poly phase:

323.48

48.52

372.00

c)

Energy plus demand
(bulk) meters per test

1383.48

207.52

1591.00

Disconnections: *11

4.1

For disconnections and reconnections made at the request of the consumer:

a)

Where disconnected at
the request of the
consumer for a
suspension of the service:

245.22

36.78

282.00

b)

Where disconnected at
the request of the
consumer to enable him
to effect extensions,
repairs or maintenance to
his house or to allow an
electrical contractor to
reposition meter box
without extension to, or
cutting of, the service
main:

Nil

Nil

Nil

Where overhead service
mains are temporarily
disconnected and coiled
back, on request, for the
carrying out of fumigation
or similar services:

643.48

96.52

740.00

4.21

For disconnections carried

out in consequence of a breach of the Bylaws:

Residential

Where disconnected for
non-payment of account,
or in consequence of a
breach of the Bylaws
other than for
unauthorised
reconnection, illegal
bypassing of meter or for
tampering; per
disconnection:

161.74

24.26

186.00

Where disconnected as a
result of unauthorised
reconnection of item 4.2.1
i) above; per
disconnection:

321.74

48.26

370.00

4.2.2

For disconnections carried out in consequence of a breach of the Bylaws:

Business & Commercial
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Where disconnected for
non-payment of account,
or in consequence of a
breach of the Bylaws
other than for
unauthorised
reconnection, illegal
bypassing of meter or for
tampering; per
disconnection:

269.57

40.43

310.00

Where disconnected as a
result of unauthorised
reconnection of item 4.2.2
i ) above; per
disconnection:

513.04

76.96

590.00

Where disconnected as a result of the illegal bypassing of the meter, meter tampering or for tampering with the metering installation; per

disconnection for :

Residential connection

922.61

138.39

1061.00

Business or commercial
connection, where the
minimum charge shall
be the greater of R3 333,
00 or an amount
equivalent to 20% of the
average monthly
electricity consumption.

2 898.26

434.74

3 333.00

NOTE 13

This charge excludes the cost of the meter. If the Engineer requires that the meter be replaced then the additional meter cost, as listed in

item 1.2.2 will be charged and there will be no rebate for the tampered or vandalised meter.

4.3

Reinstatement of Services

Where the service has been removed either as a result of illegal bypassing of the meter or as a result of tampering, per disconnection:

a)

For a single phase
connection — Credit Meter

2102.61

315.39

2418.00

b)

For a single phase
connection — Prepayment

2 680.87

402.13

3 083.00

For a single phase
connection — Prepayment
Wireless

3 026.09

453.91

3 480.00

For a three phase
connection — Electronic
Meter (120A)

5670.43

850.57

6 521.00

4.31

Where the service has been removed either as a result of i

meter room, per disconnection:

llegal bypassing of the meter in a meter room or as

a result of tampering in a

a)

For a single phase
connection — Credit Meter

1902.61

285.39

2188.00

For a single phase
connection — Prepayment

2 480.87

37213

2 853.00

For a single phase
connection — Prepayment
Wireless

2 826.09

423.91

3 250.00

d)

For a three phase
connection — Electronic
Meter (120A)

5470.43

820.57

6 291.00

NOTE 14

Actual costs of re-instatement of services shall apply for all other situations.

e)

In addition to the above,
business or commercial
connections, shall pay the
greater of R3 333, 00 or
an amount equivalent to
20% of the average
monthly electricity
consumption.

2 898.26

434.74

3 333.00
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NOTE 15

In addition to the appropriate amounts contained in items 4.2, 4.3, reconnection shall only occur once any arrear consumption charges,
estimated charges for unmetered consumption and/or additional deposits owed by the consumer have been paid.

Temporary Supplies for periods not exceeding 14 days where supply can be provided from existing supply mains (for fetes, religious

gatherings, elections, etc.): *13

5.1

For single phase supplies
up to 80A (at point of 1052.17
supply)

157.83

1210.00

a)

Per metre of cable laid
charged according to
rates in Item 2 of this
schedule

As per item 2 of this schedule

b)

Installation consumption
per 40A per day: 165.22

24.78

190.00

Installation consumption
per 60A per day: 247.83

37.17

285.00

d)

Installation consumption
per 80A per day: 330.43

49.57

380.00

5.2

For three phase supplies

(at point of supply) 1330.43

199.57

1 530.00

a)

Per metre of cable laid
charged according to
rates in Item 2 of this
schedule:

As per item 2 of this schedule

b)

Installation consumption

- 13.91
per amp per day:

2.09

16.00

Provision of Load Profile Recording Data: *14

6.1

Where the period of
recording is not in excess

3513.04
of seven days:

526.96

4 040.00

6.2

For each subsequent
week or portion thereof: 70.43

10.57

81.00

6.3

Where a suitable profile
meter is installed: 658.26

98.74

757.00

Quality of Supply Recording

71

Single and three phase
(Regulation, Interruptions,
Dips and Unbalances) 3513.04

526.96

4 040.00

7.2

Single and three phase

(Regulation, Interruptions,
Dips, Unbalances and 4391.30
Harmonics)

658.70

5050.00

Transfer between residential connection types: *16

8.1

Transfer from Credit metering to Prepaid

a)

Credit metering to
Prepaid : 1403.48

210.52

1614.00

Credit metering to
Prepaid — Meter Type 1747.83
Wireless:

262.17

2010.00

Transfer from Prepaid metering to Credit
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8.2

a)

Prepaid to Credit

L 751.30
metering :

112.70

864.00

b)

Prepaid to Credit
metering — Meter Type 548.70
Wireless :

82.30

631.00

NOTE 16

The above transfers are subject to the Engineer’s approval and to the payment of deposits where necessary. Refer to Sections 2(3), 8(5),

13(1) and 13A (1) of the Electricity Bylaws.

8.3

b)

Transfers from existing
20A subsidized
connections to non-
subsidised 60A/80A
connections will be
subject to an additional
charge of :

8 061.74

1209.26

9 271.00

Transfers from existing
20A subsidized
connections to non-
subsidised 40A 2 442.61
connections will be
subject to an additional
charge of :

366.39

2 809.00

c)

Transfers from existing
40A subsidized
connections to non-
subsidised 60A
connections will be
subject to an additional
charge of :

7 798.26

1169.74

8 968.00

8.4

Transfer from Bulk tariff
(ITOU & LV3 Part) to

Business & General Tariff Nil

Nil

Nil

Relocation of meter:

9.1

Relocation of a prepaid
meter (excludes small
power distribution unit) to
a position as determined
by the engineer:

1307.83

196.17

1 504.00

9.2

Relocation of a single
phase meter of an
underground supply to a
position on the boundary
determined by the
Engineer: *17(b)

1463.48

219.52

1683.00

9.3

Relocation of a three
phase 80A 400V meter of
an underground supply to
a position on the
boundary determined by
the Engineer

2152.17

322.83

2475.00

9.4

Relocation of a meter within or to a meter room:

a)

Basic Charge 466.09

69.91

536.00

b)

Additional charge per_

meter relocated 174.78

26.22

201.00

NOTE 17

Where the meter position is moved to a position other than to that determined by the Engineer, the cost of the additional cable required

shall be charged for according to rates in ltem 2 of this schedule.

10

Revisit Fee, where
accommodation or
installation is not ready
for the installation of
council equipment
(chargeable per visit):

834.78

125.22

960.00

11

Damage to electrical infrastructure, Any person who damages electricity infrastructure, especially where such damage is a result of
failure to comply with known procedures or where such damage is a result of failure to take reasonable precautions (such as obtaining

cable records or digging proving trenches prior to excavating) may be liable for three (3) times the total repair cost.
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